As a result of the Cardinal Innovations Healthcare (“Cardinal”) dissolution during SFY 2022 
(2021-2022), and in adherence to and in compliance with Section 3.5.(b) of Session Law 2021-
62, codified as G.S. 122C-115.3(e),  DHHS determined Cardinal’s Fund Balance to be one-
hundred fifty-one million, six hundred and seven thousand, seven-hundred ninety-seven dollars 
($151,607,797), of which one-hundred twenty million, nine-hundred and thirty-five dollars 
($120,935,000) was determined available for distribution to the remaining LME/MCOs. The 
remaining thirty million, six-hundred seventy-one thousand, seven-hundred ninety-seven dollars 
($30,671,797) were withheld for contingent liabilities resulting from the dissolution.  

On March 18, 2022, DHHS granted authorization to Cardinal to transfer 80% of its available 
fund balance—$96,748,000 of $120,935,000—to applicable LME/MCOs subject to documents

[...]

plan in all or a portion of the catchment area of the dissolved area authority, as directed 
by the Department.  

The initial 80% distribution of Cardinal’s fund balance was transferred on March 22, 2022. The 
remaining 20% of the Cardinal fund balance available for distribution, totaling twenty-four 
million one-hundred and eighty-seven thousand dollars ($24,187,000), was distributed to the 
LME/MCOs on March 31, 2022. Those transfers are documented below: 

Initial Cardinal Fund Balance Distribution to LME/MCOs 

LME/MCO Allocation % per 
Formula 

80% Distribution on 
3/22/22 

20% Distribution on 
3/31/22 

Alliance 31.60%  $30,569,798   $7,642,450